

No. 09-5801

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RUBEN FLORES-VILLAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
MICHAEL M. HETHMON*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
mhethmon@irli.org

*Attorney for the Amicus Curiae
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PLENARY POWER DOCTRINE OVER CITIZENSHIP IS WELL- ESTABLISHED BY THE COURT	4
II. HISTORY AFFIRMS THE COURT'S PLENARY POWER DOCTRINE AS IT CONCERNS CITIZENSHIP	6
III. THE PLENARY POWER DOCTRINE IS PART OF THE ANGLO-AMERICAN TRA- DITION	7
A. The Anglo Origins of the Plenary Pow- er Doctrine and the Doctrine of Alle- giance	8
B. Blackstone, Vattel, and Eighteenth Century Legal Commentators Support the Court's Plenary Power Doctrine Concerning Citizenship.....	12
C. The Framers' Understanding of the Rules Concerning Citizenship, the Constitu- tion, and Early Constitutional Com- mentary Support the Court's Precedent on the Plenary Power Doctrine.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The History of the Constitution’s Rati- fication Supports the Court’s Plenary Power Doctrine Concerning Citizen- ship.....	21
E. The Political Discourse Concerning the 1798 Alien Act Supports the Court’s Plenary Power Doctrine Concerning Citizenship.....	24
F. The Jurisprudence of John Jay, John Marshall, and Alexander Addison Support the Court’s Plenary Power Doctrine	28
IV. THE RATIFIERS OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DID NOT SEEK TO AL- TER CONGRESSIONAL PLENARY POW- ER OVER CITIZENSHIP OR APPLY THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE TO THE PLENARY POWER DOCTRINE	33
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , 7 Coke. 1186 (1608)	10
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Dillon</i> , 88 U.S. 73 (1875).....	4
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	4
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4, 7
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1998)	4
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 36 U.S. 316 (1819).....	30
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	4
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	3, 5
<i>Ohio ex rel. Clarke v. Deckebach</i> , 274 U.S. 392 (1927).....	8
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	4
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	7
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805).....	30
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	3, 4, 8, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION, ARTICLE IV (1781).....	17
U.S. CONST. Article I § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. Amend. V	3, 5
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV, § 1	3, 4, 36, 40
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV, § 5	40

LAWS, STATUTES, AND TREATIES

21 Hen. 8, c. 16 (1529) (Eng.)	10
32 Hen. 8, c. 16 (1540) (Eng.)	9, 10
4 & 5 P. & M., c. 6 (1557-8) (Eng.)	10
7 Jac. 1, c. 2 (1609-10) (Eng.)	10
33 Geo. 3, c. 4 (1793) (Eng.)	15
1 U.S. STAT. 103 (1790)	16, 25
1 U.S. STAT. 577 (1798)	25
2 U.S. STAT. 153 (1802)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(7)	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1409(a)	5, 6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1409(c)	6, 7
TREATY OF PARIS (1783)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONGRESSIONAL RECORDS	
8 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (1798)	25, 27
37 CONG. GLOBE (1862)	34
39 CONG. GLOBE (1866)	35, 37, 38, 39
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ALEXANDER ADDISON, ANALYSIS OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE VIRGINIA ASSEMBLY (1800).....	31, 32, 33
ALEXANDER ADDISON, ON THE ALIEN ACT (1799).....	31, 32
AN ADDRESS OF THE MINORITY OF THE VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE (1799)	25, 26, 27
Andrew C. Lenner, <i>John Taylor and the Ori- gins of American Federalism</i> , 17 J. OF THE EARLY REPUBLIC 399 (1997).....	14
Andrew C. Lenner, <i>Separate Spheres: Repub- licanism Constitutionalism in the Federal- ist Era</i> , 41 AMER. J. LEGAL HISTORY 254 (1997).....	14, 21, 25
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, MEMOIRS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (1834)	14
1 BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	18
Christopher R. Green, <i>The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History</i> , 19 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 1 (2008).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
DANIEL DEFOE, SOME SEASONABLE QUERIES, ON THE THIRD HEAD, VIZ. A GENERAL NATURALIZATION (1697).....	12
DANIEL GEORGE LANG, FOREIGN POLICY IN THE EARLY REPUBLIC (1985).....	21, 25
1 EMER DE VATTEL, THE LAW OF NATIONS (Knud Haakonssen ed., 2008).....	15, 32
2 EMER DE VATTEL, THE LAW OF NATIONS (Knud Haakonssen ed., 2008).....	16, 32
FRANCIS BACON, THREE SPEECHES OF THE RIGHT HONORABLE, SIR FRANCIS BACON KNIGHT (1641).....	10, 11
HUGO GROTIUS, THE RIGHTS OF WAR AND PEACE (Francis W. Kelsey ed., 1925)	9
JAMES H. KETTNER, THE DEVELOPMENT OF AMERICAN CITIZENSHIP, 1608-1870 (1978).....	14
James H. Kettner, <i>The Development of American Citizenship in the Revolutionary Era: The Idea of Volitional Allegiance</i> , 18 AMER. J. LEGAL HISTORY 208 (1974).....	14, 22
JAMES MADISON, THE DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 WHICH FRAMED THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Gaillard Hunt, James Scott eds., 1920)	22
JOHN JAY, THE CHARGE OF CHIEF JUSTICE JAY TO THE GRAND JURIES ON THE EASTERN CIRCUIT (1790).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 JOHN MARSHALL, THE LIFE OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (1807)	30
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	19, 23
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (Thomas M. Cooley ed., 1873)	20
Louis Henkin, <i>The Constitution and United States Sovereignty: A Century of Chinese Exclusion and its Progeny</i> , 100 HARV. L. REV. 853 (1989)	8
1 MATTHEW BACON, A NEW ABRIDGEMENT OF THE LAW 76 (6th ed., 1793)	13
MOSES MATHER, AMERICA’S APPEAL TO THE IMPARTIAL WORLD (1775)	18
OBSERVATIONS ON THE ALIEN & SEDITION LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (1799)	15, 26
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Originalism, John Marshall, and the Necessary and Proper Clause: Resurrecting the Jurisprudence of Alexander Addison</i> , 58 CLEV. ST. L. REV. (forthcoming fall 2010), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1616865	30, 31
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Representation Without Documentation?: Unlawfully Present Aliens, Apportionment, the Doctrine of Allegiance, and the Law</i> , 25 BYU J. PUB. L. (forthcoming fall 2010), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1619372	33, 34, 36, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Plenary Power Doctrine and the Constitutionality of Ideological Exclusion: A Historical Perspective</i> , 15 TEX. REV. L. & POL. (forthcoming fall 2010), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1618976	<i>passim</i>
PETER AND NICHOLAS ONUF, FEDERAL UNION, MODERN WORLD: THE LAW OF NATIONS IN AN AGE OF REVOLUTION, 1776-1814 (1993)	12, 14, 21, 22
Rebecca E. Zietlow, <i>Congressional Enforcement of the Rights of Citizenship</i> , 56 DRAKE L. REV. 1015 (2008)	36
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY UPON THE SUBJECT OF ADMITTING ALIENS TO THE RIGHTS OF CITIZENSHIP WHO RESIDED WITHIN THE UNITED STATES ONE YEAR PRECEDING THE DECLARATION OF THE LAW WAR WITH GREAT BRITAIN (March 18, 1822)	16
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Associate Justice, “A Decent Respect to the Opinions of [Human]kind”: <i>The Value of a Comparative Perspective in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , Address at International Academy of Comparative Law American University (July 30, 2010, available at http://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/speeches/viewspeeches.aspx?Filename=sp_07_30_10.html	32
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, A LETTER TO A MEMBER OF CONGRESS (1799)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION WITH SELECTED WRITINGS (Clyde N. Wilson fwd., 1999)	17, 19, 33
THE CITY GAZETTE AND DAILY ADVERTISER (Charleston, SC), August 14, 1793	29
4 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	23, 25
5 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1845).....	23, 24
4 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1962)	24
5 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1962)	24
9 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Robert A. Rutland ed., 1975).....	14
12 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Robert A. Rutland ed., 1979).....	27
15 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Thomas A. Mason ed., 1985)	27
8 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (Galliard Hunt ed., 1908).....	28
THOMAS EVANS, AN ADDRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF VIRGINIA, RESPECTING THE ALIEN & SEDITION LAWS (1798).....	14, 25
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
4 WILLIAM HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (2d ed., 1966)	9, 10, 11
9 WILLIAM HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (2d ed., 1966)	10
10 WILLIAM HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (2d. ed., 1966).....	13
William Ty Mayton, <i>Birthright Citizenship and the Civic Minimum</i> , 22 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 221 (2008).....	36
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1829)	19, 23, 25
